

No. 14-1397

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT F. UTTER, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Washington Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PILLAR OF LAW INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
BENJAMIN BARR
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN R. KLEIN
PILLAR OF LAW INSTITUTE
455 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 359
Washington, DC 20001-2742
Telephone: 202-815-0955
benjamin.barr@gmail.com
stephen.klein@pillaroflaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. This Court Devised the Major Purpose Test to Limit the Burdens of Comprehensive Campaign Finance Disclosure on Non- Political Groups..... | 5 |
| A. Comprehensive Disclosure Is More Burdensome Than Event-Driven Dis- closure..... | 7 |
| B. Investigations and Lawsuits Are A Burden All Their Own..... | 9 |
| C. Political Committee Status Pigeon- holes A Group and Its Contributors.... | 11 |
| D. Laws That Comprehensively Regulate Political Speech and Penalize Non- compliance Are Ceilings on Political Speech..... | 12 |
| II. The Current Application of “The Major Purpose” Test Is Vague and Overbroad Enough Already..... | 14 |
| A. “The Major Purpose” Test Is Ever- Evolving..... | 16 |
| B. The Inability to Know How the Test Works Makes Laws Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad..... | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| III. This Court Should Re-Affirm “The Major Purpose” Test and Its Contours..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974) | 21 |
| <i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) | 11 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 6, 16, 20 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 3, 13, 18 |
| <i>Colo. Right to Life Comm. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007) | 4 |
| <i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 4, 13 |
| <i>Fed. Elec. Comm'n v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... | 6, 7, 11 |
| <i>Fed. Elec. Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Free Speech v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>Human Life of Wash. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) | 4 |
| <i>Iowa Right to Life Comm. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) | 4, 16 |
| <i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) | 4, 7, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 4, 12 |
| <i>N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Real Truth About Abortion v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>U.S. v. Nat’l Comm. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972)..... | 7 |
| <i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash.</i> , 341 P.3d 953 (Wash. 2015)..... | 4, 5, 10, 12, 15 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 1, 6, 14 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A)..... | 15 |
| Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)..... | 18, 19 |
| Washington Fair Campaign Practices Act | |
| WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17A.235..... | 8 |
| WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17A.240..... | 8, 11 |
| WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17A.240(2)(a)..... | 13 |
| WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17A.255..... | 8 |
| WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17A.305..... | 8, 22 |
| WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17A.750(1)(d)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17A.750(2)(9)..... | 12 |
| WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17A.765(4)..... | 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Washington</i> , http://www.biaw.com | 11 |
| Concurring Statement of Reasons of Comm’rs Lee E. Goodman and Caroline C. Hunter, Fed. Elec. Comm’n Matter Under Review 6795 (Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington), Jan 29, 2015..... | 17 |
| Kimberly A. Strassel, <i>A Washington State Smear Campaign</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 3, 2010..... | 10 |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Free Speech v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2288 (No. 13- 772)..... | 16 |
| Statement of Reasons of Commissioner Donald F. McGahn, Fed. Elec. Comm’n Matter Under Review 5831 (Softer Voices, et al.), Feb. 1, 2011 | 18 |
| Supplemental Statement of Reasons of Com- missioner Steven T. Walther, Matter Under Review 6396 (Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies), Dec. 30, 2014 | 9, 16, 20 |
